

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS F. MANN, as Chapter 7 Trustee of the
estate of Engstrom, Inc.,
Petitioner,

v.

LSQ FUNDING GROUP, L.C.,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDALL L. KLEIN
Counsel of Record
RONALD BARLIANT
DAVID E. MORRISON
DAVID M. MASON
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 201-4000
randall.klein@goldbergkohn.com
Counsel to Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Statutory Background	4
C. Factual Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THERE IS A FUNDAMENTAL CIRCUIT COURT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION	9
A. Second and Fourth Circuits	10
B. Seventh and Eleventh Circuits	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT	16
A. The Seventh Circuit Rule Is Judicial Gloss Not Found In The Text of The Bankruptcy Code...	16
B. The Diminution Doctrine Should Be Confined To Preference Law And Not Extended To Fraudulent Transfer Law.....	21
C. The Recovery Of The Fraudulently Transferred Funds Would Benefit The Estate And Its Creditors, Not Merely Millennium.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated June 22, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, dated July 15, 2022	14a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, dated August 31, 2021.....	31a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Denial of Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated July 21, 2023	84a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
11 U.S.C. §§ 541(a)(1)-(a)(3).....	86a
11 U.S.C. § 544	87a
11 U.S.C. §§ 548(a)(1)(A) & 548(c)	89a
Wis. Stat. § 242.04(1)(a)	90a
Wis. Stat. § 242.08(1)	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 US 393 (1992)	17
<i>Begier v I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	21
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	17
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	20
<i>Cont'l & Com. Trust & Sav. Bank v. Chicago Title & Trust Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 435 (1913)	24
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924)	26
<i>Dean v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 438 (1917)	22, 23
<i>Deel Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Levine</i> , 721 F.2d. 750 (11th Cir. 1983)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Empire Lighting Fixture Co. v. Practical Lighting Fixture Co.,</i> 20 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1927)	12
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP,</i> 830 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank,</i> 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 12, 13
<i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz,</i> 578 U.S. 356 (2016)	21
<i>In re Bohlen Enters., Ltd.,</i> 859 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.,</i> 813 F.2d 1177 (11th Cir. 1987)	9, 14, 15
<i>In re Davis,</i> 911 F.2d 560 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>In re Entringer Bakeries, Inc.,</i> 548 F. 3d 344 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.,</i> 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>In re ESA Env't Specialists, Inc.,</i> 709 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2013)	6-7
<i>In re Feynman,</i> 77 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1935)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Kemp Pac. Fisheries, Inc.,</i> 16 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>In re Kmart Corp.,</i> 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Lee,</i> 530 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Leonard,</i> 125 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>In re Marshall,</i> 550 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>In re Moses,</i> 256 B.R. 641 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2000)	20, 24
<i>In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,</i> 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>In re Simply Essentials, LLC,</i> 78 F.4th 1006 (8th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.,</i> 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Smiley,</i> 864 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re Spatz,</i> 222 B.R. 157 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>In re Straightline Invs., Inc.,</i> 525 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	16
<i>Law v. Siegel,</i> 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	18
<i>Mann v. LSQ Funding Grp., L.C. (In re Engstrom, Inc.),</i> 648 B.R. 617 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2021)	1, 8
<i>Mann v. LSQ Funding Grp., L.C.,</i> No. 21-cv-1070-bhl, 2022 WL 2788437 (E.D. Wis. July 15, 2022)	1, 9
<i>Mann v. LSQ Funding Grp., L.C.,</i> 71 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 9, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Matter of Smith,</i> 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992)	6, 14, 18
<i>McGoldrick v. Juice Farms, Inc. (In re Ludford Fruit Prods., Inc.),</i> 99 B.R. 18 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989)	17
<i>Moore v. Bay,</i> 284 U.S. 4 (1931)	20, 22, 25, 26
<i>Nat'l Bank of Newport v. Nat'l Herkimer Cnty. Bank,</i> 225 U.S. 178 (1912)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>New York Cnty. Nat'l Bank v. Massey,</i> 192 U.S. 138 (1904)	23, 24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	4
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann,</i> 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus,</i> 287 U.S. 348 (1932)	10
<i>Tavenner v. Smoot,</i> 257 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2001)	9, 11, 12
<i>Twyne's Case,</i> 76 Eng. Rep. 809 (K.B. 1601)	21
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas,</i> 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	24
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of</i> <i>Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. McCombs,</i> 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	18
<i>Van Iderstine v. Nat'l Discount Co.,</i> 227 U.S. 575 (1913)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Mann v. LSQ Funding Grp., L.C.</i> , Order, No. 22-2436, 2023 WL 4684702 (7th Cir. July 21, 2023)	1, 2, 9
--	---------

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.

§ 522	19
§ 541	2, 4, 15, 22, 25
§ 544	2, 4, 5, 12, 16, 18, 20
§ 547	24
§ 548	2, 4, 5, 17, 18, 20
§ 550	4, 5
§ 726	4

28 U.S.C.

§ 157(b)	2
§ 158(a)(1)	2
§ 1254(1)	2

Bankruptcy Act § 60(b)	22
------------------------------	----

Bankruptcy Act § 67(e)	22
------------------------------	----

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276 (McKinney 1990)	13
---	----

Wis. Stat.

§ 242.04(1)(a)	2
§ 242.08(1)	2, 5, 16, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. 95-989, 95th Cong. (1978)	20
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas G. Baird, <i>The Unwritten Law of Corporate Reorganizations</i> (2022).....	21
---	----

National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Voidable Transactions Act (Formerly Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act) (as amended in 2014)</i>	10-11
